



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 19/2026**

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, SC with Mr.,
Siddhartha Goswami, Mr. Aditya
Sachdeva, Mr. Krish Bhatia, Adv.

versus

SANTOSH SURI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. S.K. Rout, Ms. Simple Dhamija,
Mr. Achin Saxena, Mr. Aman
Mehrotra, Mr. Rahul Kumar, Ms.
Parmita Natha, Ms. Alka Singh,
Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC for R-2
with Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha, Mr. M.S.
Akhtar, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

24.04.2026

CM APPL. 27171/2026 (delay)

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of Respondent No. 1 seeking condonation of delay of 13 days in filing the cross-objections.
2. Learned counsel for the Appellant has objected to the present application.
3. Upon consideration of the submissions and for the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 13 days in filing the cross-objections is condoned.



4. In view of the above, the cross-objections filed on behalf of Respondent No. 1 are taken on record.

LA.APP. 19/2026, CM APPL. 27170/2026

5. List on 20th July, 2026, the date already fixed.

SHAIL JAIN, J

APRIL 24, 2026

Pallavi/RM